

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO  
CINCINNATI DIVISION**

NATIONAL REPUBLICAN SENATORIAL  
COMMITTEE, *et al.*,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION, *et al.*,

*Defendant.*

No. 1:22-cv-639

Hon. Douglas R. Cole

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION TO CERTIFY  
QUESTION TO THE EN BANC COURT OF APPEALS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	7
A.    Legal Framework .....	7
1.    FECA’s Restrictions On Political Parties’ Political Speech .....	7
a.    Contribution Limits And Reporting Requirements.....	8
b.    Coordinated Party Expenditure Limits On Political Speech.....	9
c.    Congress’s Selective Exclusion Of Certain Coordinated Spending From The Coordinated Party Expenditure Limits .....	11
d.    The Burdens On Parties Making Independent Party Expenditures To Influence Federal Elections .....	12
2.    Supreme Court Decisions .....	14
B.    This Case.....	16
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	18
ARGUMENT .....	19
I.    THE COORDINATED PARTY EXPENDITURE LIMITS VIOLATE THE FIRST AMENDMENT .....	19
A.    The Coordinated Party Expenditure Limits Do Not Prevent <i>Quid     Pro Quo</i> Corruption .....	20
B.    Even If The Coordinated Party Expenditure Limits Actually Prevented <i>Quid Pro Quo</i> Corruption, They Are Not Closely Drawn Means Of Doing So.....	25
II. <i>COLORADO II</i> DOES NOT PRECLUDE CERTIFICATION.....	27
A. <i>Colorado II</i> Does Not Control .....	27
B. <i>Colorado II</i> Should Be Overruled.....	30
CONCLUSION.....	38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Ams. for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021).....	25, 26, 27
<i>Ariz. Free Enter. Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 564 U.S. 721 (2011).....	19
<i>Bread Pol. Action Comm. v. FEC</i> , 455 U.S. 577 (1982).....	19
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) (per curiam).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cal. Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000).....	1
<i>Cal. Med. Ass’n v. FEC</i> , 453 U.S. 182 (1981).....	19
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Colo. Republican Fed. Campaign Comm. v. FEC</i> , 518 U.S. 604 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	25
<i>Eu v. S.F. Cnty. Democratic Cent. Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989).....	1, 31, 33
<i>FEC v. Colo. Republican Fed. Campaign Comm.</i> , 213 F.3d 1221 (10th Cir. 2000) .....	26
<i>FEC v. Colo. Republican Fed. Campaign Comm.</i> , 533 U.S. 431 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FEC v. Cruz</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1638 (2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Holmes v. FEC</i> , 823 F.3d 69 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	4, 6, 19, 30
<i>Holmes v. FEC</i> , 875 F.3d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 2017) (en banc).....	21
<i>Janus v. AFSCME</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jones v. Jegley</i> , 947 F.3d 1100 (8th Cir. 2020) .....	21, 27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Libertarian Nat’l Comm., Inc. v. FEC</i> , 924 F.3d 533 (D.C. Cir. 2019) (en banc) .....	5, 28
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Monitor Patriot Co. v. Roy</i> , 401 U.S. 265 (1971) .....	19
<i>Republican Party of Minn. v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002) .....	24
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984) .....	1
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar</i> , 575 U.S. 433 (2015) .....	24
<i>Zimmerman v. City of Austin</i> , 881 F.3d 378 (5th Cir. 2018) .....	21, 27
<b>STATUTES</b>	
52 U.S.C. § 30101 .....	<i>passim</i>
52 U.S.C. § 30102 .....	8, 9
52 U.S.C. § 30104 .....	9
52 U.S.C. § 30110 .....	<i>passim</i>
52 U.S.C. § 30116 .....	<i>passim</i>
52 U.S.C. § 30125 .....	7
Consolidated and Further Continuing Appropriations Act, 2015, Pub. L. No. 113-235, 128 Stat. 2130 (2014) .....	12
Ala. Code § 17-5-15 .....	24
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-911 .....	24
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-912 .....	24
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-915 .....	24
Cal. Gov’t Code § 85301 .....	24
Cal. Gov’t Code § 85400 .....	24
10 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/9-8.5 .....	24
Ind. Code § 3-9-2-1 <i>et seq.</i> .....	24
Iowa Code § 68A.101 <i>et seq.</i> .....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Kan. Stat. § 25-4153 .....	24
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 121.150.....	24
La. Stat. § 18:1505.2.....	24
Miss. Code § 23-15-1021.....	24
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-278.13.....	24
N.D. Cent. Code § 16.1-08.1-01 <i>et seq.</i> .....	24
N.J. Stat. § 19:44A-29.....	24
N.M. Stat. § 1-19-34.7 .....	24
N.Y. Elec. Law § 14-114 .....	24
Neb. Rev. Stat. ch. 32, art. 16 .....	24
Ohio Rev. Code § 3517.102.....	24
Or. Rev. Stat. § 260.005 <i>et seq.</i> .....	24
25 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 3241 <i>et seq.</i> .....	24
S.D. Codified Laws § 12-27-7 .....	24
S.D. Codified Laws § 12-28-8 .....	24
Tex. Elec. Code § 253.001 <i>et seq.</i> .....	24
Utah Code § 20A-11-101 <i>et seq.</i> .....	24
Va. Code § 24.2-945 .....	24
Vt. Stat. tit. 17, § 2941 .....	24
W. Va. Code § 3-8-5c .....	24
Wis. Stat. § 11.1101 .....	24
Wis. Stat. § 11.1104.....	24
Wyo. Stat. § 22-25-102.....	24
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Robert F. Bauer, <i>The Parties’ Struggles in the Political “Market”: Can Regulation Solve This Problem—Should It, and If So, How?</i> , 54 Hous. L. Rev. 881 (2017).....	6, 13, 36
11 C.F.R. § 100.89 .....	12
11 C.F.R. § 109.20.....	1, 10
11 C.F.R. § 109.21 .....	13
11 C.F.R. § 100.26.....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
11 C.F.R. § 109.32 .....	11
11 C.F.R. § 109.33 .....	2
11 C.F.R. § 109.37 .....	<i>passim</i>
11 C.F.R. § 110.6 .....	9
FEC, <i>Contribution Limits</i> .....	8, 9
FEC, <i>Coordinated Party Expenditure Limits</i> .....	11
Richard L. Hasen, <i>Buckley Is Dead, Long Live Buckley: The New Campaign Finance Incoherence of McConnell v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 153 U. Pa. L. Rev. 31 (2004) .....	30
Samuel Issacharoff, <i>Democracy’s Deficits</i> , 85 U. Chi. L. Rev. 485 (2018) .....	37
Samuel Issacharoff, <i>Outsourcing Politics: The Hostile Takeover of Our Hollowed-Out Political Parties</i> , 54 Hous. L. Rev. 845 (2017) .....	31, 36, 37
Gary C. Jacobson & Jamie L. Carlson, <i>Politics of Congressional Elections</i> (9th ed. 2016).....	10
970 Mass. Code Regs. 1.04.....	24
N.J. Admin. Code § 19:25-11.2 .....	24
Richard H. Pildes, <i>Romanticizing Democracy, Political Fragmentation, and the Decline of American Government</i> , 124 Yale L.J. 804 (2014).....	37
Gerald F. Seib, <i>For Saner Politics, Try Stronger Parties</i> , Wall St. J. (Apr. 20, 2023).....	6, 36
